
 

 

 
Date of despatch: Monday, 17 July 2017 

 
 
To the Members of Slough Borough Council 
 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

You are summoned to attend a Meeting of the Council of this Borough which 
will be held in the The Curve - William Street, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 1XY  on  
Tuesday, 25th July, 2017 at 7.00 pm, when the business in the Agenda below is 
proposed to be transacted. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

ROGER PARKIN 
Interim Chief Executive 

 
PRAYERS 

AGENDA 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

  PAGE 
 
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary or other 
Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting must declare that interest and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Mayor will ask Members to confirm that they do not have a 
declarable interest. All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form detailing the nature 
of their interest. 

 

 

2.   To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council 
held on 18th May 2017 
 

1 - 14 



 
  PAGE 

 

 

3.   To receive the Mayor's Communications. 
 

- 

Public Questions 
 
4.   Questions from Electors under Procedure Rule 9. 

 
- 

Recommendations of Cabinet and Committees 
[Notification of Amendments required by 10 am on Monday 24th July 2017] 
 
5.   Recommendation of the Slough Wellbeing Board from it's 

meeting held on 10 May 2017 
 

15 - 34 

 • Annual Report 2016/17 
 

 

6.   Recommendation of the Cabinet from its meeting held on 
17th July 2017 
 

35 - 40 

 • Statutory Service Plans  
 

 

Officer Reports 
 
7.   Salt Hill Park  - Proposed Improvement Works 

 
41 - 46 

Motions 
 
8.   To consider Motions submitted under procedure Rule 14. 

 
47 - 48 

Member Questions 
 
9.   To note Questions from Members under Procedure Rule 10 

(as tabled). 
 

- 

 
 

Press and Public 
 

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of 
a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or 
recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been 
discussed with the Democratic Services Officer. 
 

 
 



 
 

MINUTES OF COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS 
 

At the Annual Meeting of the Council for the Borough of Slough held at The Curve - 
William Street, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 1XY on Thursday, 18th May, 2017 at 7.00 pm 

 
Present:-  The Worshipful the Deputy Mayor (Shah), in the chair; Councillors Ajaib, 

Anderson, Bains, Bal, Bedi, Brooker, Carter, Chahal, Chaudhry, Cheema, 
Coad, Dar, Davis, Amarpreet Dhaliwal, M Holledge, N Holledge, Hussain, 
Mann, Matloob, Munawar, Nazir, Parmar, Plenty, Qaseem, Rana, Rasib, 
Sadiq, A Sandhu, R Sandhu, Sarfraz, Sharif, Smith, Sohal, Strutton, 
Swindlehurst and Wright 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Chohan, Arvind Dhaliwal, Pantelic, Usmani 
and Kelly 
 

1. To Elect the Mayor for the 2017/18 Municipal Year  
 
The Chief Executive explained that in order to comply with legislative 
requirements that prevented anyone presiding over their own election and as it 
was anticipated that Councillor Shah would be nominated, it was necessary for 
Councillor Shah to leave the meeting whilst the meeting considered the election 
of Mayor for the Municipal Year 2017/18.    
 

(Councillor Shah left the meeting) 
 

Nominations were sought for election of Chair to preside over the election of 
Mayor. Councillor Munawar proposed and Councillor Hussain seconded 
Councillor Rasib and Councillor Rasib was duly elected to Chair the meeting with 
regard to this agenda item.  
 

(Councillor Rasib in the Chair) 
 

Councillor Rasib called for nominations for the office of Mayor of the Borough of 
Slough for the ensuing municipal year.  Councillor Rana proposed and Councillor 
Matloob seconded the nomination of Councillor Shah.   
 

The nomination was put to the vote and agreed unanimously.  
 

The Chief Executive declared that Councillor Shah was elected Mayor of the 
Borough of Slough for the 2017/18 municipal year. 
 

(Councillor Shah returned to the meeting) 
 

Councillor Shah, having made and signed the requisite declaration of 
acceptance of office, was thereupon installed in the Chair.   
 

(The Worshipful the Mayor, Councillor Shah, in the Chair) 
 

Resolved - That Councillor Shah be elected as Mayor for the Municipal Year 
2017/2018. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



 
2. To Elect the Deputy Mayor for the 2017/18 Municipal Year  

 
The Mayor called for nominations to the office of Deputy Mayor of the Borough of 
Slough for the 2017/18 municipal year.  Councillor Bal proposed and Councillor 
Hussain seconded the nomination of Councillor Sohal.   
 
The Mayor put the nomination to the vote which was agreed unanimously.  
 
The Mayor declared Councillor Sohal to elected Deputy Mayor of the Borough of 
Slough for the 2017/18 municipal year.  Councillor Sohal made and signed the 
requisite declaration of acceptance of Office of Deputy Mayor.   
 
Resolved - That Councillor Sohal be elected as Deputy Mayor of the Borough of 

Slough for the Municipal Year 2017/2018. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Bal declared that his daughter worked for Slough Borough Council. 
 

4. To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council held on 25th 
April 2017  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 25th April 2017 be 

approved as a correct record.  
 

5. To receive the Mayor's Communications.  
 
The Mayor announced that Reverend Linda Hillier had agreed to continue to 
serve as the Mayor’s Chaplain and that she was looking forward to working with 
her during the forthcoming municipal year. 
 
Members were informed that the Mayor’s Reception would take place on 29th 
June 2017.   
 

6. Report of Returning Officer - By election 4th May  
 
Details of the By-Election held on 4th May 2017 were noted. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted.  
 

7. Review of Constitution  
 
It was moved by Councillor Hussain,  
Seconded by Councillor Munawar,  
 
“That  
 

Contract Procedure Rules – Part 4.6 
 
(a) That the proposed revisions to sections 16.46 – 16.47 and 16.48 – 16.67 of 

the Contract Procedure Rules as set out in Appendix 1 (A) be approved. 
 
 
 

Page 2



Arrangements for the Dismissal of Head of Paid Services, Monitoring 
Officer and Chief Finance Officer 
 
(b) That the following new committees and delegations be approved: 
 
1) That the existing Statutory Officers’ Disciplinary Panel be abolished. 

 
2) That an Investigating and Disciplinary Committee be established to deal 

with disciplinary matters relating to the relevant officers. This Committee to 
be a politically balanced committee of five Members only one of whom is to 
be a member of the Executive (not the Leader or Commissioner with 
responsibility for Human Resources or Finance). 

 
3) That an Appeals Committee be established  to dea
[...]
 

• And one cross-party motion proposed by any member (on a 
first come first served basis). 

 
The wording of a motion can be submitted by email, and in this 
case, one member may submit the wording and another e mail in 
support of the motion must be received by the noon deadline. E 
mails must be from a source that validates the identity of the 
sender.’ 

 
(g)  That the Monitoring Officer and Head of Democratic Services be 

authorised to amend the current published Constitution to reflect Council 
Structures, legislative requirements and other administrative amendments 
as necessary. 

 
8. Localism Act 2011 - Dispensations  

 
It was moved by Councillor Munawar, 
Seconded by Councillor Hussain, 
 
“That the grant of general dispensations, as set out in paragraph 5.1 of the 
report, be approved.” 
 
The recommendation was put to the vote and carried unanimously. 
 
Resolved -  That the grant of general dispensations, as set out in paragraph 5.1 

of the report, be approved. 
 
 

Page 6



 
 
 

9. Appointment of Committees and Allocation of Political Officer Support  
 
It was moved by Councillor Munawar,  
Seconded by Councillor Hussain,  
 

 

 

 
The recommendations were put to the vote and carried unanimously. 
 
Resolved  - 
 
(a) That Committees be appointed and seats thereon allocated to political 

groups in accordance with the rules of proportionality  
 
(b) That appointments be made to Committees as attached at Appendix 1. 
 
(c) That the report of the Leader on appointment of the Cabinet be received as 

attached at Appendix 1. 
 
(d) That the Chairs and Vice-Chairs of Committees be appointed as attached 

in Appendix 1. 
 
(e) The allocation of Political Officer support to Political Groups be allocated as 

1FTE Group Political Officer to the Ruling Group and .5 FTE Group 
Political Officer to the main Opposition Group.  

 

(a) “That Committees be appointed and seats thereon allocated to political 
groups in accordance with the rules of proportionality. 

 
(b) That appointments be made to Committees in accordance with the 

nominations received from political groups, as set out in Appendix 1. 
 
(c) That the report of the Leader on appointment of the Deputy Leader and 

Cabinet Members and their portfolios be received, as set out in Appendix 
1.  

 
(d) That the Chairs and Vice-Chairs of Committees be appointed as 

submitted in Appendix 1. 

(e)     The allocation of Political Officer support to Political Groups be allocated 
as 1FTE Group Political Officer to the Ruling Group and .5 FTE Group 
Political Officer to the main Opposition Group.  

(f) That appointments be made to quasi-judicial and other bodies as set out 
in Appendix 2, in accordance with the requirements of proportionality 
(where applicable) and group nominations.   
 

(g) That Mr Zafar Iqbal be appointed as a Co-Opted Member on the Audit 
and Corporate Governance Committee with effect from 19th May 2017 
until the Annual meeting of the Council in 2021.  
 

(h) That Members be appointed to the Investigating and Disciplinary 
Committee and Appeals Committee.” 

Page 7



(f) That appointments be made to quasi-judicial and other bodies as set out in 
attached Appendix 2. 

 
(g) That Mr Zafar Iqbal be appointed as a Co-Opted Member on the Audit and 

Corporate Governance Committee with effect from 19th May 2017 until the 
Annual meeting of the Council in 2021.  
 

(h) That Members be appointed to the Investigating and Disciplinary 
Committee and Appeals Committee. 
 

 
10. Appointments to Outside Bodies 2017/18  

 
It was proposed by Councillor Munawar, 
Seconded by Councillor Hussain, 
 
“That appointments be made to the Outside Bodies set out in the Appendices, for 
the Municipal year 2017/18”. 
 
The recommendations were put to the vote and carried unanimously.  
 
Resolved -  That appointments to Outside Bodies for the 2017/18 municipal 

year be as set out in Appendix 3 attached. 
 

Page 8



 
APPENDIX 1 

 
 

LICENSIN
[...]
us deputy) Matloob  
Bedi (Deputy) 

Slough Council for Voluntary 
Service 
 

1 Member + 1 Deputy  Sadiq 
Sohal (Deputy) 

Local Government Association  3 Members  
 

Hussain 
Munawar 
Sharif 

 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 7.00 pm and closed at 7.57 pm) 
 

Page 14



 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:    Council    DATE: 25th July 2017 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Dean Tyler, Head of Policy, Partnerships & Programmes 
(For all enquiries)   (01753) 875847 
 
WARD(S):    All 

 
PART I 

FOR ENDORSEMENT 
 
RECOMMENDATION OF THE SLOUGH WELLBEING BOARD FROM ITS MEETING 
HELD ON 10 MAY 2017: SLOUGH WELLBEING BOARD’S ANNUAL REPORT 
2016/17 
 

1.  Purpose of Report 
 
To present the Slough Wellbeing Board’s Annual Report for 2016/17 to Council for 
endorsement. 
 

2.  Recommendation 
 
The Council is requested to resolve that the Slough Wellbeing Board’s Annual Report 
for 2016/17 be endorsed. 
 

3.  The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy (SJWS) 2016 – 2020, the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment (JSNA) and the Five Year Plan 2017 - 2021 
 

3a.  Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy (SJWS) 2016 – 2020 Priorities 
 
The Annual Report 2016/17 relates to all aspects of the Slough Joint Wellbeing 
Strategy’s priorities as set out below: 
 

1. Protecting vulnerable children 
2. Increasing life expectancy by focusing on inequalities 
3. Improving mental health and wellbeing 
4. Housing 

 
3b. Five Year Plan 2017 – 2021 Outcomes 

 
The Annual Report 2016/17 also contributes to the delivery of five of the Five Year 
Plan’s outcomes, but in particular outcomes 1, 2 and 4: 
 

1. Our children and young people will have the best start in life and 
opportunities to give them positive lives   

2. Our people will become healthier and will manage their own health, care and 
support needs  

4. Our residents will have access to good quality homes   
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 15



4. Other Implications 
 

(a) Financial - There are no financial implications of proposed action
[...]

use to communicate its achievements to the people of Slough.  
 

7. Conclusion 
 
The Council is requested to endorse Slough Wellbeing Board’s Annual Report for 
2016/17. 
 

8. Appendices Attached 
 
A – Slough Wellbeing Board Annual Report 2016/17 

Page 16



 
 

SWB Annual Report 2016/17 Page 1 

 

Appendix A 

 
 
 
 

Slough Wellbeing Board 

Annual Report 

2016/17 

Page 17



 
 

SWB Annual Report 2016/17 Page 2 

 

 

Contents 

 

Foreword            2 

Section 1: Introduction         3 

Section 2: About the Slough Wellbeing Board     3 

Section 3: The Health and Wellbeing Context      5 

Section 4: Highlights of progress overseen by the Wellbeing Board  6 

Statutory responsibilities        6 

Priorities in the Joint Wellbeing Strategy 2016 – 2020    9 

Other achievements in 2016/17        16 

Section 5: Conclusion         17 

Appendix 1: Statutory responsibilities of the Slough Wellbeing Board  18 

Page 18



 
 

SWB Annual Report 2016/17 Page 3 

 

 

Foreword  
 
Welcome to the second Annual Report of the Slough Wellbeing Board. This report 
covers the period from May 2016 to April 2017. 
 
The Board works towards achieving the best health and wellbeing outcomes for the 
residents of Slough. Our vision is to make Slough a place where “people are proud 
to live, where diversity is celebrated and where residents can lead safe, fulfilling, 
prosperous and healthy lives.” 
 
The issues of health and wellbeing affecting residents in the town are many and 
varied, however, to ensure the Board meets its aim it is important there is a clear 
focus with defined priorities and outcomes. The Board’s new Joint Wellbeing 
Strategy was published in September 2016 and sets out our agreed direction of 
travel, based on a refreshed Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and with a renewed 
focus on the Board’s statutory and local strategic partnership functions. 
 
This report summarises the work that the Board has overseen to deliver our statutory 
respons
[...]
 
regard to any JSNA and JHWS prepared in the exercise of its functions. 

• To ensure that strategic issues arising from Slough’s Adult Safeguarding Board 
and Local Safeguarding Children’s Board inform the work of the Board. 

• To receive the annual reports from the Slough’s Adult Safeguarding Board and 
Local Safeguarding Children’s Board and ensure that partners respond to issues 
pertinent to the Board. 

• To exercise any Council function which the Council delegates to it. 
 

Page 34



 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:                Council  DATE: 25th July 2017 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Nick Pontone, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
(For All Enquiries)      (01753) 875120 

 
WARD(S): All 
 

PART I 
FOR DECISION 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET FROM ITS MEETING HELD ON 17TH JULY 
2017 
 

STATUTORY SERVICE PLANS  
 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

 To seek endorsement for Statutory Service Plans (the Plans) in relation to: 
  

• Food Safety Service 

• Health and Safety  Service 

• Trading Standards Service 
 
in accordance with the requirements laid down by The Food Standards Agency 
(FSA) The Health & Safety Executive (HSE), the Department of Business Skills and 
Innovation (BIS) and other external agencies.  

 
2 Recommendation 
 

That the Statutory Service Plans in relation to the Food Safety, Health & Safety and 
Trading Standards Services be endorsed. 
 

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan 
 
3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities –  

 
Improving mental health and wellbeing 

 

• Supporting and encouraging all the cuisines in Slough to provide safe food 
through inspections and interventions and the Food Hygiene Rating Scheme 
(FHRS) 

• Catering for Health award supporting businesses to provide choices, including 
the safe importation of ethnic foods. 

• Reducing risks in the work place with investigations, interventions and specific 
projects based upon Sloughs needs such as Legionella control
[...]


a. Food Safety & Standards Service Delivery Plan 2017/18 
b. Health & Safety Service Delivery Plan 2017/18 
c. Trading Standards Service Delivery Plan 2017/18 

 
9 Background Papers 
 

‘1’   Food Standards Agency Code of Practice (Revised April 2015) 
‘2’  National Local Authority Code, Health & Safety at Work. (2013) 

           ‘3’   Primary Authority Handbook. Local Better Regulation Office ( 2016) 
 ‘4’  The Consumer Protection & Business Compliance Enforcement Policy 
 
 
 

Page 40



 

  

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:           Council       DATE:  25th July 2017 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Alison Hibbert, Leisure Services Manager        
 
(For all enquiries) (01753) 875896 
 
WARD(S): All   

 
PART I  

FOR DECISION 
 

SALT HILL PARK – PROPOSED IMPROVEMENT WORKS  
 

1  Purpose of Report 
 

To advise the Council of proposed improvement works at Salt Hill Park, which will 
require consent from the trustees of the Salt Hill Playing Fields. 
 
Salt Hill Playing Fields is a charity registered with the Charity Commission under 
charity registration number 215385. The playing fields are held in trust for the 
benefit of the inhabitants of the district of the Council and the Members of the  
Council are the  trustees of the Charity. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

  Members of Slough Borough Council in their capacity as Trustees of the Salt Hill 
Playing Fields are requested to approve the improvement works to the land of the 
Trust comprising the access to the playing fields off the main Bath Road entrance  

  (shown on the plan at Appendix 1) and to authorise any applications for the consent 
of the Charity Commission which may be required in connection with such works. 

 
3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year     Plan 
 
3a Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities  

 
All the actions within the Leisure Strategy and the refurbishment work proposals to 
the Salt Hill leisure facility will contribute towards achieving the ove
[...]
nt works within the boundary of the trust land requires approval of the 
Trustees of Salt Hill Playing Fields. The proposed works to the main leisure facility 
falls outside of the trust land. The required road widening and access improvements 
fall within the land owned by the Trust. See appendix 1. 
 
Any decision made by the Trust which is contrary to the objects of the Trust will 
require approval from the Charity Commission 
 
 Members of the council act collectively as the trustees of the Salt Hill Playing Fields. 
As charitable trustees, the members must act independently from the policies, 
decisions and interests of the council. The members must take all decisions based on 
what is in the best interests of the Trust when acting in their capacity as trustees.  

 
(d) Equalities Impact Assessment   

 
An equalities impact assessment has been undertaken in respect to the proposed 
development of Salt Hill leisure facility. 
 

5. Supporting and Legal Information 
 
5.1 Salt Hill Park was conveyed to the council on 13th August 1906 by James Elliman.  

It is registered at the Land Registry under title number BK428248.   The 
Conveyance stipulated that the land shall “be used as public recreational land 
under the Public Health Act 1875”. The 1906 Conveyance acts as the trust deed.  
It was amended by a scheme approved by the Charity Commission dated 19 
December 1983 which allowed an exchange of lands between the Trust and the 
Council whereby the site of the Salt Hill leisure facility was transferred to the Council 
by the Trust in exchange for other, nearby Council land. Slough Borough Council 
may create new bye-laws for the regulation of Salt Hill Park accordingly. 

 
5.2 The 1906 Conveyance sets out clearly that the property can only be used “solely 

for the purpose of encouraging and giving facilities for games and physical 
and athletic exercises calculated to promote the physical health of the young 
people of the district and not for the purpose of providing a promenade or 
mere pleasure ground or public resort” 

 
5.3 The Property was also conveyed subject to a public right of way over pathways 

traversing Salt Hill Park.  It was not likely that this originally included a vehicular 
right of way owing to the prohibition on access by vehicles (as set out in paragraph 
5.4 below).  However, vehicular rights of way will most likely now have become 
established owing to the long user. 
 

5.4 The bye-laws made in 1906 specifically prohibited access to the Salt Hill Park by 
vehicles other than motorbikes and tricycles.  There is a further prohibition on any 
variation to the means of access to and egress from the trust land.  The proposed 
widening of the access route is unlikely to constitute  a variation of the means of 
access to and egress from the park. However, it may require the consent of the 
Charity Commission if it is deemed to be a disposal of trust land. 
 
 
 

Page 43



 

  

 
Background 

 
5.5   On the 19th December 2016 Cabinet agreed to plans for the refurbishment of the 

leisure facility in Salt Hill Park, which includes provision for ten pin bowling, caving, 
trampolining and a large soft play facility, along with other activities, which 
contribute to tackling the inactivity and childhood obesity issues prevalent in the 
town.  
 

5.6 A planning application was submitted to the council for the improvement works to 
the Salt Hill leisure facility on 20th June 2017. The expected date for planning 
approval is 20th September 2017. 
 

 
5.7 There are proposals that will increase the car parking available on the site and 

officers are currently working up options for this. The additional car parking 
schemes will be covered in areas of Salt Hill Park not owned by the Trust. However 
access routes to the proposed parking areas are on Trust owned land. See 
appendix 1. 

  
5.8 With the possible increase in car journeys to the new leisure facility when it opens in 

June 2018 and the ongoing demand for parking for users of the park and the 
restaurant, safe access routes are paramount, for both cars and pedestrians. To 
accommodate this, improvements to the main entrance to the park from the Bath 
Road (A4) are required along with road widening to the main road access into the 
park. These proposed improvements are on Trust owned land and require the 
permission of trustees.   

  
5.9   Comments of Other Committees  

  
None. 

 

6. Conclusion  
 

Members are requested to agree to the improvement works in their capacity as 
trustees of the Salt Hill Playing Fields Trust.  

 

7. Appendices Attached  
 

Appendix 1 – Salt Hill Park map. 
 
8. Background Papers 
 
 None.  

Page 44



��������	
�������


���������������

��������	
�����	�
�������

������	��
������������P
a
g
e
 4

5



P
a
g
e
 4

6

T
h
is

 p
a

g
e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n

k



 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:     Council  DATE: 25th July, 2017  
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Shabana Kauser 
(For all enquiries)  Senior Democratic Services Officer         

(01753) 787503 
 
WARD(S):   All 
 

PART I 
FOR DECISION 

 
MOTIONS SUBMITTED TO COUNCIL UNDER PROCEDURE RULE 14 
 
The following motions have been received in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 14:- 

 

A) Provision of Legal Services    
 
(Moved by Councillor Strutton, seconded by Councillor Wright) 
 
“This Council resolves to fully evaluate options to enter into a merger or 
formalised agreement for the delivery of shared legal services with 
neighbouring boroughs and to include the provision of a shared Monitoring 
Officer to save taxpayer money in Slough.” 

B) Welfare Reform Act 2012: Spare Room Subsidy 

(Moved by Councillor Munawar, seconded by Councillor Hussain) 
 

“This Council calls on the new government to repeal the ‘spare room subsidy’, 
known as the bedroom tax.  
 
This Council therefore resolves to write to the government and opposition 
parties calling for the immediate repeal of this element of the Welfare Reform 
Act 2012 and in the meantime we will continue to lobby our MPs for their 
support.” 
 

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council held on 18th May 2017
	5 Recommendation of the Slough Wellbeing Board from it's meeting held on 10 May 2017
	Annual Report

	6 Recommendation of the Cabinet from its meeting held on 17th July 2017
	7 Salt Hill Park  - Proposed Improvement Works
	Salt Hill Park Appendix 1

	8 To consider Motions submitted under procedure Rule 14.



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS

At a Meeting of the Council for the Borough of Slough held at the The Curve - William 
Street, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 1XY on Tuesday, 25th July, 2017 at 7.00 pm

Present:- The Worshipful the Mayor (Shah), in the chair; Councillors Ajaib, 
Anderson, Bains, Bal, Bedi, Brooker, Carter, Chaudhry, Cheema, Chohan 
(until 7.58pm), Coad, Dar, Davis, M Holledge, N Holledge, Hussain, Kelly, 
Matloob, Munawar, Nazir, Pantelic (from 7.11pm), Parmar, Plenty, 
Qaseem, Rana, Rasib, Sadiq, A Sandhu, Sarfraz, Sharif, Sohal, Strutton, 
Swindlehurst (from 7.08pm), Usmani and Wright.

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Chahal, Amarpreet Dhaliwal, Arvind Dhaliwal, 
Mann, R Sandhu and Smith.

11. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Bal declared that his daughter worked for Slough Borough Council.

Councillor Munawar declared that his son worked for arvato.

12. To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council held on 18th May 
2017 

Resolved –  That the minutes of the Annual Council meeting held on 18th May 
2017 be approved as a correct record.

13. To receive the Mayor's Communications. 

The Mayor informed the meeting that the Mayor’s Reception, held on 29th June, 
had been a very successful evening and thanked all those Members and Guests 
who had attended.

Members were informed that the Civic Service was scheduled to take place on 
Sunday, 8th October 2017 at St Mary’s Church, Slough commencing at 11.00am 
and invitation details would be sent out in due course. 

14. Questions from Electors under Procedure Rule 9. 

The Mayor advised that two questions had been received from residents, copies 
of which had been tabled. Both electors were in attendance and asked 
supplementary questions following the response to their original question. 
Copies of the questions and replies would be forwarded to the questioners. 

15. Recommendation of the Slough Wellbeing Board from it's meeting held on 
10 May 2017 

It was moved by Councillor Hussain, 
Seconded by Councillor Munawar,



Council - 25.07.17

“That the Slough Wellbeing Board’s Annual Report for 2016/17 be endorsed.”

The recommendation was put to the vote and carried unanimously.

Resolved -  That the Slough Wellbeing Board’s Annual Report for 2016/17 be 
endorsed.

16. Recommendation of the Cabinet from its meeting held on 17th July 2017 

It was moved by Councillor Munawar, 
Seconded by Councillor Hussain, 

“That the Statutory Service Plans in relation to the Food Safety, Health & Safety 
and Trading Standards Services be endorsed.”

The recommendation was put to the vote and carried unanimously.

Resolved - That the Statutory Service Plans in relation to the Food Safety,  
Health & Safety and Trading Standards Services be endorsed.

17. Salt Hill Park  - Proposed Improvement Works 

It was moved by Councillor Bal, 
Seconded by Councillor Munawar, 

“That Members of Slough Borough Council in their capacity as Trustees of the 
Salt Hill Playing Fields approve the improvement works to the land of the Trust 
comprising the access to the playing fields off the main Bath Road entrance 
(Appendix 1 to the report) and authorise any applications for the consent of the 
Charity Commission which may be required in connection with such works.”

The meeting was adjourned at 7.58pm to allow Members an opportunity to 
inspect the 1907 Souvenir Booklet relating to the Salt Hill Playing Fields, which 
incorporated the conveyance (indenture)  of 13 August 1906 which constitutes 
the Trust Deed relating to the Salt Hill Playing fields.

(Councillor Chohan left the meeting)

The meeting re-convened at 8.06pm. 

It was moved by Councillor Pantelic, as an amendment,
Seconded by Councillor Strutton, 

“That a decision on the proposed works be deferred to a future meeting.”

A prior request having been made for the record of the voting: 

There voted for the deferment:  

Councillors Anderson, Bains, Carter, Davis, Kelly, Pantelic, Plenty, Strutton, 
Swindlehurst and Wright…………………………………………………..……… 10



Council - 25.07.17

There voted against the deferment:

Councillors Ajaib, Bal, Bedi, Brooker, Chaudhry, Cheema, Dar, M.Holledge, 
N.Holledge, Hussain, Matloob, Munawar, Nazir, Qaseem, Rana, Rasib, Sadiq, 
A.Sandhu, Sarfraz, Sharif, Sohal and Usmani   ……………………………….   22

There abstained from voting:

The Worshipful The Mayor, Councillor Shah, Councillors Coad and Parmar… 3

The proposal to defer consideration of the agenda item was lost.

A prior request having been made for the record of the voting:

There voted for the Officer’s recommendation: 

Councillors Ajaib, Bains, Bal, Bedi, Brooker, Carter, Chaudhry, Cheema, Dar, 
Davis, M.Holledge, N.Holledge, Hussain, Matloob, Munawar, Nazir, Qaseem, 
Rana, Rasib, Sadiq, A.Sandhu, Sarfraz, Sharif, Sohal and Usmani …………   25

There voted against Officer’s recommendation:

Councillors Kelly, Strutton and Wright…………………………………………….  3 

There abstained from voting:

Councillors Anderson, Coad, Pantelic, Parmar, Plenty, Swindlehurst and The 
Worshipful The Mayor, Councillor Shah ………………………………………….  7 

Resolved -   That Members of Slough Borough Council in their capacity as 
Trustees of the Salt Hill Playing Fields approve the improvement 
works to the land of the Trust comprising the access to the playing 
fields off the main Bath Road entrance (Appendix 1 to the report) 
and authorise any applications for the consent of the Charity 
Commission which may be required in connection with such works.

18. To consider Motions submitted under procedure Rule 14. 

(Prior to consideration of this item, the Legal Officer left the meeting)

A) Provision of Legal Services   

It was moved by Councillor Strutton, 
Seconded by Councillor Wright,

“This Council resolves to fully evaluate options to enter into a merger or 
formalised agreement for the delivery of shared legal services with neighbouring 
boroughs and to include the provision of a shared Monitoring Officer to save 
taxpayer money in Slough.”

It was moved by Councillor Munawar, as an amendment,
Seconded by Councillor Hussain, 



Council - 25.07.17

“This Council resolves to fully evaluate options to enter into a merger or 
formalised agreement for including, but not limited to, the delivery of shared legal 
services with neighbouring boroughs and to include the provision of a shared 
Monitoring Officer to save taxpayer money in Slough across all services 
delivered by the Council.”

The amendment was put to the vote with 29 votes for, 5 against and 1 
abstention.

(Councillor Plenty left the meeting)

The amended motion became the substantive motion and was put to the vote 
with 28 votes for, 5 against and 1 abstention.

Resolved  -   That the Council fully evaluates options including, but not limited 
to, the delivery of shared services with neighbouring boroughs, to 
save taxpayer money in Slough across all services delivered by 
the Council.

(Councillor Plenty and the Legal Officer returned to the meeting)

B) Spare Room Subsidy 

It was moved by Councillor Munawar, 
Seconded by Councillor Brooker, 

“This Council calls on the new government to repeal the ‘spare room subsidy’, 
known as the bedroom tax. 

This Council therefore resolves to write to the government and opposition parties 
calling for the immediate repeal of this element of the Welfare Reform Act 2012 
and in the meantime we will continue to lobby our MPs for their support.”

It was moved by Councillor Wright, as an amendment,
Seconded by Councillor Bains, 

“This Council supports calls on the new government’s to repeal the ‘spare room 
subsidy’, known as the bedroom tax. 

This Council however therefore resolves to ensure that council tenants are 
suffered suitable downsized properties that are fit for purpose.  write to the 
government and opposition parties calling for the immediate repeal of this 
element of the Welfare Reform Act 2012 and in the meantime we will continue to 
lobby our MPs for their support.”

The amendment was put to the vote with 4 votes for, 29 against and 2 
abstentions. The amendment to the motion was lost.

The original motion was put to the vote with 30 votes for, 4 against and 1 
abstention.



Council - 25.07.17

Resolved –  That the Council calls on the new government to repeal the ‘spare 
room subsidy’, known as the bedroom tax. The Council therefore 
resolves to write to the government and opposition parties calling 
for the immediate repeal of this element of the Welfare Reform Act 
2012 and in the meantime we will continue to lobby our MPs for 
their support.

19. To note Questions from Members under Procedure Rule 10 (as tabled). 

None received during the relevant time period.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 7.00 pm and closed at 9.36 pm)


